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Deeision No. 

BEFORE 1'HE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 

Investigation on the Commission's o~n ) 
motion ineo the operations, rates~ ) 
eharges, and practices of T & T ) 
'IRUCKING, INC., a California ) 
corporation, and GRANITE CONSTRUCTION ) 
COMPANY, a california corporation. ~ 

Case No. 9109 
(Filed August 25, 1970) 

Loughran, Berol & Hegarty, by 
Marshall G. Berol, Attorney at La~, 
for T & ~ Trucking, Inc.; and 
D. V. Otjen, for Granite Construetion 
Company; respondents. 

W. J. MeNertnex., Attorney at La~, and 
E. E. tahoon, for the Commission 
statt. 

OPINION -.------
This is an investigation on the Cotmnission':s own,motion 

into the rateo, operations and praetices of 'I & T 'Irucking, Inc., 

a California corporation (T & T), for the purpose of determining 

whether said respondent violated Sections 3664, 3667, 3668: and:, 

3737 of the Publie Utilities Code by charging and collecting less 

than applicable minimum rates provided in- Minimum Rate' Tariff 7 . 

(MR.T 7) in conneetion with the for-hire transportation of asphaltie 

eoncrete in dump truek equipment for Granite Construc,tion Company, 

a California corporation (Granite), and'whetb.er 'I & T failed to" pay 

subhaulers emp:oyed by it to perfo~ part of said transportation 

the applieable charges specified in Xten 94 of the tariff. 

Public hearing was held before Examiner: Mooney' in Lodi 

on December 2, 1970, on which date the matter was submitted. 

I & T operates pursuant to radiel highway· co.mm~n carrier 

and dump truck earrier permits and a cement carrier certificate. It 
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has a terminal in Lodi. During the staff investigation referred to 

hereinafter, it employed five drivers, an estimator, a dispatcher, 

a tlcchanic and four office employees; it operated five tractors and 

74 tr.ailers; and it had been served with MR.T 7, together with all 

supplements and additions thereto. Its gross operating revenue for 

the year ending September 30, 1970 was $1,672,065. 

On various days during latter 1969 and early 1970, a 

representative of the Commission staff visited t&, 'r,ts pla.ce of 

business and examined its- records relating to three hauling jobs 

for highway construction projects in the vicinity of Elk Grove, 

Rumsey and Placerville performed during June and- July 1969'. All 

of said transportation was for Granite. The representa.tive testified 

that 1:b.e majority of the hauling was performed by subhaulers and 

that some of the subhaulers rented trailers froD1 r & T. He stated 

that: he made true and correct photostatic copies of the, rate 

q,uotation sheet, billing statements, invoices and freight bills 

for the three jobs and that all of the photocopies are included 

in Exhibits 1, 2 and 3. The witness pointed out that the quotation 

sheet, which was prepared by T & T, shows that the rates for the 

three jobs were bid on a tonnage basis; whereas, the transportation 

~~as subject to the minimum hourly rates in MRT 7. In this connection" 

paragraph (a) of Item 47 of the tariff provides that, "Rates or 
, 

accessorial charges shall not be quoted or assessed by carriers' bas~d 

upon a unit of measurement different from that in which the minimum; 

rate and charges in this ta.riff are stated for the type of shipment' 

being rated." There are no zone or tonnage rates" published for the 

transportation herein. In the circumstances, the transportation 

was subject to 'the ap?licable minial\:ml hourly rates in MR.T' 7' as 

asserted by the staff. 
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The representative testified that T & T based the' charges 

it assessed Granite on the quoted tonnage rates. He explained 

that by a conversion fo~ula, T & T had"shown on its billing to 
Grani te a number of hours and a higher than minimum hourly rate 

which then multiplied together closely approximated said tonnage 

charges; that the actual hours worked were recorded on the daily 

freight bills prepared by the drivers of the equipment; that the 

fictitious hours shown on the billing statements were substantially 

less than the actual hours; and that the assessed charges were 

below the applicable minimum charges based on the correct hours 

and the applicable minim\1X!l hourly ,rate. 

The representative stated that the personnel responsible 

for the billing in Exhibits l· through 3 are no longer with T & T; 

that 'I & t has billed Granite for,.$3,923.23 in additional charges; 

that an undercharge letter was scnt to the predecessor partnership" . 

of which the president of or & T was a partner, in 1963; that this 

is the firs t formal investigation of T & T; and that T & T had been 

cooperative during the staff investigation. 

A rate expert for the Commission staff tes·tified that he 

took the sets of doc\1X!lents in Exhibits 1, 2 and 3, together with 

the supplemental information testified to by the representative, 

and formulated Exhibit 4 which shows the net chargeable t~e,the 

minimum hourly rate and charge, the amount assessed by T & T and 

the resulting undercharge and underpayments to subhaulers· for 'the 

transportation covered by each of the billing statements. He 

explained that he computed the net chargeable hours from the time. 

information recorcied by the drivers on the freight 1>il18. He 

asserted that the total of the undercharges shown in Exhibit 4 is 

$8,082.67 and that by deducting the $3:,923.93 billed Co.'Granite 

for additional charges subsequent to the issuance of the billing 

statements, the net undercharge is $4,158.74 • 
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The rate expert testified that the amount of the under

payments due each subhauler for the transportation in issue is ,set 

out in Exhibit 4 .. A and that the total of said underpayments is 

$3,.061.96. He stated that the tlnderpaymentswere calculated in 

accordance with. the applicable rule governing payments to sub

haulers in Item 94 of MRX 7. He pointed out that in some instances 

T &: '1' had paid a particular subhauler more than the minim\ml. payments 

required by Item 94 for certain shipments and that he did not 

deduct such amounts from underpay:nents below the required: minimum 

due the same subhauler on other shipments. 'We agree with the staff 

that MRT 7 makes no provision for the offsetting of a payment 

above the applicable minimum on one shipment agai~t an underpayment 

below the applicable minimum on another shipment by the s.ame 

subhau1er. The tariff se'CS minimu:n standards only .Ea.ch shipment 

is a separ<:.te transaction and must be considered individually. 

No direct evidence was presented on behalf of either 

respondent. 

In his closing statement,. counsel for the staff asserted 

that the violations herein resulted from the known falsification 

of records by T & T and that this is the type of violation the 

Commission has heretofore held should be punished by th~ imposition 

of heavy fines or suspensions.!l . 

The attorney representing ! & T argued that the facts 

and circumstances herein do not warrant a severe penalty as 

17 In re MiiutlllJIll ltite Tariff No. " Decision ~o. 69$7 in Case 
No. 3437,. 64 tal. P.U.c. 689 (I965); In re Princeton ECluiKmect 
Co •• Inc., Decision No. 75358 in Case No. efro' ~ tlWIleograp ed 
copy (1969). ' 
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recommended by staff counsel. In support of his argument, he 

stated that the estimates were given to Granite with the understand

ing that: if the resulting charges were below the minimum level, 

minimtlm charges would be assessed; that the clerk· who prepared 

the billing w~ informed of this but apparen·~ly did not: follow 

instructions; that none of the personnel responsible for the billing 

are now with the company; and that there was no wilful intent by. 

T & T to violate applicable minimum rates and regulations,., 

We concur with the staff's· ratings-, the undercharges" and 

the underpay:nenes shown in Exhibits 4 and 4-A. Based on: a review' 

of the record, we are of the opinion that T & T should be directed 

to collect the undercharges from Granite and remit the underpayments, 

to the subhaulers; that a fine in the amount of the difference: 

between the collection and payments should be imposed on T &T; 

and that in addition thereto, a punitive fine of $1.,000 should be 

imposed on said respondent. T & T is placed on notice that the' 

falsification of records is a serious matter that will not- be 

tolerated. !be fact enat the personnel who prepared and issued 

the billing are no longer with the company does not exonerate T & T. 

It is a well settled principle that the actions of an employee 

'Within the scope of his· employment prior to the termination thereof 

are imputed to his employer. 

The Commission finds that: 

1. T & T operates pursuant to radial highway common carrier 

and dump truck carrier pemits and a cement carrier certificate. 

2. T & T was served with MRX 7, together with all supplements 

and additions thereto. 

3. The transportation covered by Exhibits '1, 2 and 3 was 

sUbject to the hourly rates in MRT 7. 
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4. !he s-taff ratings and, the undercharges shown in Exhibit 4 

are correct. 

5. Subsequent to the issuance of the invoices-listed in 

Exhibit 4, T & T billed Granite for $3,923.93 in additional charges 

for the transportation in issue. 

6. By taking into account the additional billinS referred to· 

in Finding 5, T & T charged less than the lawfully prescribed 

miD~um rates in the instances set forth in Exhibit 4 resulting in 

a total net undercharge of $4,158'.74. 

7. T & T paid most of the subhaulers engaged by it to periorm 

the majority of the transportation summarized in Exhibit 4 less 

th.a:l 9.s percent of the applicable minimum rates, excluding authorized 

deductions, as required by I ten 94 of MItT 7. 

8. MRX 7 makes no provision for offsettingan'amount above 

the applicable minimum paid to a subh.a.uler .. for a particular 

shipment against an amount below the applicable minimum which had 

not been paid to the S4lI1le subhauler for another shipment. Each 

shipment is a separate transaction. 

9. Exhibit 4-A correctly shows the amount of underpaYments . 

due each sub hauler • The total of the underpayments listed in said 

eXhibit is $l,06l.96. 

The Commission concludes that T & Tviolated Sections 

3664, 3667, 3668 and 3737 of ehe Public Utilities Code and should 

pay a fine pursuant to Section 3800 of said Code in the amount of 

$1,096.78 (the difference between the net und'ercharge in Finding 6-

and the total of the underpayments to subhaulers in Finding 9)" and 

in addition thereto should pay a fine pursuant to' Section 3774 

thereof in the amount of $1,000. 

The Commiss.ion expects that T & Twill promp,tly- pay to 

the subhaulers engaged by it to perform the:'~ transportation . covered, 
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by Exhibit 4 the amounts of underpayments shown in Exhibit 4-A and 

that T & 'I will proceed promptly, diligently and in good' faith to 

pursue all reasonable measures to collect the undercharges shown 

in Exhibit 4. !he staff of the CO'llllIlission will mal(e a subsequent 

field investigation into the measures taken by respondent and the 

results thereof. If there is reason: to believe that all under

payments to subhaulers have not been made or that either respondent 

or his attorney has not been diligent, or has not taken all 

reasonable measures to collect all'undercharges, or has not acted 

in good faith, the Commission will reopen this proceeding for the 

purpose of inquiring int.o the eirc\mlStances and for the purpose of 

determining whether further sanctions should be imposed.' 

ORDER ._----

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. T & T Trucldng, Inc.) a california corporation, shall pay 

a fine of $2,096.78 to this Commission on or before the fortieth 

day after the effective date of this order. 

2. Said respondent shall pay to the subhaulers engaged to 

perform the transportation covered by Exhibit 4 the amounts ~£ 

~de:rpayments shown in Exhibit 4-A and shall notify the Commission 

in writing when said payments have been made in full. 

3. Said respondent shall take such action,. including legal 

action, as may be necessary to eollect the amounts of: undercharges

set forth in Exhibit 4 and shall notify' ,the Commission in·, writing, 
't, , 

upon the consummation of such; collections'., 

4. Said respondent shall promptly pay the underpayments and 

shall proceed promptly, diligently and in good faith to pursue all 

reasonable measures to collect the undercharges,. and in the event 
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underpayments ordered to be paid by paragraph 2 or undercharges 

ordered to be collected by paragraph 3 of this order, or any part 

of such underpayments or undercharges, remain unpaid or uncollected 

sixty days after the effective date of this order, said respondent 

shall file wi th the Commiss ion, on the firs t Monday of' each month 

after the end of said sixty days, a report of the underpayments 

rc::taininS to be paid and the undercharges remaining. to' be collected, 

specifyinS the action taken to pay such underpayments and to co,llect 

such undercharges and t:he result of s.uch action, until such 

underpayments have been paid ill full and such undercharges have 

been collected in full or until further order of the Commission. 

S. Said respondent shall. cease and desist, from violating 

any rules established by the Coc.mdssion, including Items 47 and 94 of, 

Minimtm Rate Tariff 7, and from charging and collecting. compensation 

for the transportation of property or for any service in connection ' 

therewith in a lesser amount than the minimWl rates and charges 

prescribed by this Commiss ion. 

T~e Secreeary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon T & T Trucking, Inc. 

The effective date of this order, as to this respondent, shall be 

twenty days after the completion of such service. 'I'he Secretary 
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is further directed to cause service by mail of tbisorcler to be 

made upon Granite Construction Company. The effective date of this 

order~ as to the latter respondent, shall 'be twenty days after 

completion of service by mail. 

Dated at __ --..;&n __ .;.Fr_a=n~miloj;'¥'IIioIQ~ _ _', 

MARCi:J of ________ '_' __ ,1971. 

< 
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